

1888.

ANNO QUINQUAGESIMO-SECUNDO

REGINÆ, VICTORIÆ

No. 23.

AN ACT to amend "The Mount Cameron A.D. 1888. Water-race Act, 1887." [16 October, 1888.]

W HEREAS it is expedient to amend "The Mount Cameron PREAMBLE. Water-race Act, 1887:

Be it therefore enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows :----

1 In this Act "the said Act" means "The Mount Cameron Water- Interpretation. race Act, 1887," and "the said Board" means "The Mount Cameron Water-race Board."

2-(1.) If any person appointed by the Governor in Council under Extraordinary the provisions of the said Act or this Act as a Member of the said vacancies in the Board shall die, resign, or be absent without leave of the said Board from Three consecutive Meetings thereof, such person shall thereupon cease to be a Member of the said Board ; and it shall be lawful for the Governor in Council to appoint another person to be a Member of the said Board in the place of any person ceasing to be a Member of the said Board from any of the causes aforesaid.

(2.) Any person appointed by the Governor in Council to fill any such vacancy shall retain his office so long only as the vacating Member would have retained the same if no vacancy had occurred.

(3.) Until any such vacancy shall be filled in manner aforesaid, it shall be lawful for the surviving or continuing Members of the said Board to act in all respects as if no such vacancy had occurred.

51 Vict. No. 28.

Board.

Mount Cameron Water-race Amendment.

A.D. 1888.

No water to be supplied free of charge.

Acts to be read together.

Short title.

3 No Regulation shall be made under the provisions of the said Act permitting water to be supplied under the said Act free of charge; and any Regulation heretofore made under the said Act permitting water to be supplied free of charge is hereby declared to be null and void.

4 This Act and the said Act, save as amended or altered by this Act, shall be read and construed together as one Act.

5 This Act may be cited for all purposes as "The Mount Cameron Water-race Amendment Act, 1888."

WILLIAM THOMAS STRUTI: GOVERNMENT PRINTER, TASMANIA.